
LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 43 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 29 JANUARY, 2026 

Crude Oil Prices 
 

43. SHRI KALIPADA SAREN KHERWAL: 
 

पेटŌ ोिलयम और Ůाकृितक गैस मंũी 

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state: 

(a) the details of crude oil prices in rupees between 2004-2014 and between 2014-2024, year-
wise; and 

(b) the details of petrol price in rupees in New Delhi between 2004-2014 and between 2014-
2024, year-wise? 

ANSWER 

पेटŌ ोिलयम और Ůाकृितक गैस मंũालय मŐ राǛ मंũी 
(ŵी सुरेश गोपी) 

 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS 
 (SHRI SURESH GOPI) 

 

(a): The yearly average of Indian Basket of Crude Oil from 2004-05 to 2024-25 in 

Rupees/Barrel is given at Annexure-I. 

(b): The yearly average of Petrol Prices at New Delhi from 2004-05 to 2024-25 is given at 

Annexure-II. 

***** 

  



Annexure-I 

Annexure referred to in reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 43 asked by Shri 
Kalipada Saren Kherwal be answered on 29.01.2026 regarding “Crude Oil Prices”. 

Average prices of Indian Basket of Crude Oil 

FY 
Indian Basket of Crude Oil 

(Rs./Barrel) 
2004-05 1,762.58 
2005-06 2,467.62 
2006-07 2,828.34 
2007-08 3,188.92 
2008-09 3,837.03 
2009-10 3,307.86 
2010-11 3,878.23 
2011-12 5,364.65 
2012-13 5,878.93 
2013-14 6,383.26 
2014-15 5,145.91 
2015-16 3,022.05 
2016-17 3,190.64 
2017-18 3,636.57 
2018-19 4,883.54 
2019-20 4,286.12 
2020-21 3,325.83 
2021-22 5,899.97 
2022-23 7,488.59 
2023-24 6,836.98 
2024-25 6,643.80 

Source: Petroleum Planning and Analysis Cell (PPAC) 

  



Annexure-II 

Annexure referred to in reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 43 asked by Shri 
Kalipada Saren Kherwal be answered on 29.01.2026 regarding “Crude Oil Prices”. 

Average Retail Selling Prices (RSP) of Petrol at New Delhi 

FY Average RSP of Petrol (Rs./Litre) 
2004-05 36.61 
2005-06 40.66 
2006-07 44.74 
2007-08 43.96 
2008-09 46.42 
2009-10 44.35 
2010-11 52.65 
2011-12 64.71 
2012-13 68.75 
2013-14 69.76 
2014-15 66.37 
2015-16 61.59 
2016-17 64.61 
2017-18 69.20 
2018-19 75.37 
2019-20 72.69 
2020-21 80.84 
2021-22 98.05 
2022-23 97.90 
2023-24 96.63 
2024-25 94.74 

Source: Petroleum Planning and Analysis Cell (PPAC) 

 


